Veilleux entered into a stipulation with Central Auto and Central Rigging, “upon which 

judgment entered on said date, wherein [both companies] stipulated to liability for the injuries 

suffered by [Veilleux] as aforesaid, and to judgment in favor of [Veilleux] in the amount of 

Three Million Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,750,000), plus costs.”  (Id. at 

Count One, at ¶ 6; id. at Count Five, at ¶ 7).  Veilleux contends that Central Auto and Central 

Rigging were both insured for liability for such injuries by Progressive at the time of his 

accident, and that Progressive “neglected and/or refused to provide coverage” to Central Auto

[...]

Connecticut regulations in turn apply the federal regulations, including the MCS-90 

endorsement, to “[a]]ny motor vehicle in intrastate commerce that has a gross vehicle weight 

rating, or gross combination rating, or gross vehicle or gross combination weight, of eighteen 

thousand one (18,001) or more pounds . . . .”  See Conn. Agencies Regs. 14-163c-2 (emphasis 

added) (noting that the “regulations adopted in accordance with [Conn. Agencies Regs. 14-163-

1] shall apply to [various categories of vehicles]”); Conn. Gen. Stat. § 14-163c(a) (authorizing